for producing high quality saw logs were se-

lected as crop trees. Information recorded on

each crop tree included: (1) d.b.h. to the near-

est 0.1 inch, (2) crown class, (3) total height to

the nearest foot, (4) height to live crown to the

nearest foot, (5) crown diameter, measured
along the north-south and east-west axes to the

nearest 0.5 foot, and (6) form class, measured
by climbing the tree with a ladder.

A local volume table was constructed at the

time of each cut. Ten or more trees in each
diameter class were felled, and d.b.h., form
class, merchantable length to 3 inches d.i.b.,

and total height were measured. Data on crop

trees were also included. Cubic volumes per

tree were obtained by interpolating from Mes-
avage's tables (5). A conversion factor of 74

cubic feet of wood (inside bark) per rough cord

was used.

TEN-YEAR RESULTS

During the 5 years following the first thin-

ning, periodic annual growth per acre aver-

aged 2.02 cords on thinned plots and 2.11 cords

on check plots. Comparable statistics for the

second 5-year period were 1.67 and 1.50 cords.

Table 2 shows stand and stock data before the

Table 1.

—

Basal areas per acre iefore and after thinning, 1955, 1960, and 1965

1955 1960 1965

Treatment Before

thinning

After

thinning

Before

thinning

After

thinning

Before After

thinning thinning

Square feet - -

D + 6 141 67 90 77 98 83

70-75 sq. ft. 138 74 99 74 79 73

Every 3rd row 145 85 101 83 108 85

Every 4th row 138 96 114 82 97 94

120 sq. ft. 145 120 144 120 134 118

120 sq. ft. decreasing 140 120 133 115 134 110

7-diopter 145 107 128 102 124 106

Check 144 144 158 158 161 161

Table 2.

—

Pine stands and stock data per acre,^ 1955 to 1965

Treatment

Original stand—1955

Trees
Cubic volume
inside bark

Basal

area

Cut—1955, 1960, 1965 Residual stand—1965

Trees
Cubic volume
inside bark

Basal
I

area I

Trees
Cubic volume
inside bark

Basal

area

No. Cu. ft.
Std.

cords
Sq. ft No. Cu. ft.

Std.

cords
Sq. ft No. Cu. ft.

Std.

cords
Sq. ft

D + 6 817 1,524 20.6 141 603 1,218 16.5 100 237 1,647 22.3 83

70-75 sq. ft. 783 1,498 20.2 138 537 1,134 15.3 94 197 1,482 20.0 73

Every 3rd row 860 1,549 20.9 145 567 1,304 17.6 100 266 1,646 22.3 85

Every 4th row 847 1,464 19.8 138 450 980 13.2 79 354 1,696 22.9 94

120 sq. ft. 793 1,605 21.7 145 383 863 11.7 65 390 2,231 30.1 118

120 sq. ft.

decreasing 780 1,547 20.9 140 363 863 11.7 63 367 2,008 27.3 110

7-diopter 703 1,653 22.3 145 400 1,172 15.9 83 297 2,138 28.9 106

Check 867 1,550 20.9 144 717 2,886 39.0 161

1 Trees 4 inches d.b.h. and larger.

first thinning and after the third thinning, and

the quantity of wood removed in the three

thinnings. Basal area and cubic volume growth

are summarized by treatment in table 3.

The average diameter of the merchantable

stand on the thinned plots before the 1960 cut

was 6.5 inches—an increase of 0.6 inch in 5

years. The average diameter of the merchant-

Table 3.

—

Periodic annual basal area and cubic volume growth per acre

Annual basal area Annual cubic volume
increment increment

Treatment 1955- 1960- 1936- 1955- 1960- 1936-

1960 1965 1965 1960 1965 1965